m FLETIT:-DIN-20211064SX000099109A

/O THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS)., GST &CENTRAL EXCISE

MARKET fadter a1, 5ft v &7 997 / 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan
*H T 437 712 / Race Course Ring Road

TTF1Z / Rajkot — 360 001
"4?'?*?51-’244| 142Email: cummplj—ccxamdrﬁlmc in

I"ele Fax Noi 0281 -

T

(A)

il

(i

(i)

(B

:::;“T"::T CRl ek Frrw/
.10, No. Date
V2/149 [RAJZ010 X to 10/2010-11 05.04.2010
V2150 /RANZO10 43/2010-11 15.04.2010
V21/652 [RAJZ010 2010 to 20372010-11 07.09.2010

AT ST H=T(Order-In-Appeal No.):

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-249 TO 251-2021

e W R g

Date of Order: 29,10,2021 I FTT R Al 02.11.2021
Date of issue:

oft sferste g, srpe (srfrew), o g mif =

Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar,Commissioner (Appeals) Rajkat.

¥UT HTIT/ WY ST TIUL WO A, Feeiy e 6EE FETeiae mavaree et | oamsre [ oahdemn e
Frtafis wrdt g e & g |

Arising oul of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST
{ GST, Rajkot { Jamnagar | Gandhidham :

spftermat fufrardt &7 777 74 737 /Name & Address of the Appellant/Respondent :-

Mis. SAL Steel Ltd.,, Survey No. 245, Village: Bharapar, Gandhidham-Kutch.

T smu(ardr) & wfiy o sy Pafie ot § oo ot o & e sdfie o e e 2y
ﬁl-n}' person aggrieved by this Order-in- ﬁppeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following

HTHT 7 WW?WWWW#WHW TR IR A AT 1944 47 977 358 % fE
ma o i B6 & arete e sty o a0

hippl:ﬂl to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86
the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

Tt GETEe & FERiT T AT H T o, T I 6 T AT et s f f dre, i ste a2,
srre e e, 7 fEet, S ot At R o

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block Mo, 2, R.K. Puram, New
Drethi i all matters relating to classification and valuation.

Ty aisiE 1a) # sar aw sefiet F sy dw it afie de o S s T AT et A (R
s drfra i, R 7=, agandt wa smat sgwema- azwgﬁ‘rﬁaﬁﬁi—g

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service T“"lﬁgl“”““ Tribunal (CE ST!LT} at, 2 Floar,
Bhaumalt Bha , Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016in case of appeals o than as mentioned in para- 1]a) above
seftefrr marfirwes & e arfTe wee o & P A serm gew (v, 2001, % Py 6 ¥ s Fife fe
TE EA-3 F7 =77 wiEredt & wof R omar wnfe | gt & 9 & oo o F ame, st g e o wl s o st st s
T FHIAT, T 5 FTA A7 IHA F9,5 T 790 77 50 =79 70 5% w=wSy 50 Avw wOv # wfuw & A e 1,000~ #vE, 5,000/
mmmngw wgfﬁﬁ?mﬂfﬂﬂﬁmﬁl ﬁ'ﬁ;ﬁﬂ'ﬂﬂ'ﬁw Wﬁﬁﬂ'ﬂjﬁmwﬁmﬁﬁgg
FRTAE T S AT FTETAF A & i g i FAT IR | HE T FT9 7 A,

T AT # T IR Wt AR A ST whﬂ#ugﬁm{ﬁaﬁf}#ﬁﬂww%mm L
w1 Farartfeer sy o s g !

t thr j ibunal shall be Gled in umirup].ttate m form EA-3 / as rcm:nh under Rule b of
CE‘I'I. glx 2 PP: ??u %Gf"lzl H.Il1 I;-'L !1,1

ta, ?031-'3! st r.lne ich east -ih?uld

ACCOIMp 3 ere qmnum

dcmand‘ crgsfa,';rm Ity,f’rl:fu L.E:Iu ?ri'...nt 'I:S Lathtgl_ED an Efl:anvc JI? c rcs o 1};n tiir é‘u‘il:inm?é'

CIOS: avour strar of ram: any nomina ublic sec ace whi
ﬁnch of any nummate&. Bl.lﬂil E':'t::rr bank of the piﬂ%‘c where th 1J't:uenr:l*.. u} nbun 11-. situated.

Apphcuuuu made for grant of stay sh f:ur accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/

sfedr =i & wwe aftsr, Fer s@Few, 1004 1 gy 86(1) ¥ Iy faree Fowsrdt, 1994, & Frem o(1) F 98w
Fatfr WO S.T.-5 & <77 wTaat # 1 @7 wdt T Ik A R W F e e o et g, ekt wfdt e i s (T A
o Wi wEThnT g wifRT) T W & o wh oA, A fmeee £ @t s it st sl wene mo quien, e 5 A
TT FHH FH.5 AT T AT 50 Ara w7 aw A 50 mwnwﬁ?kmm 1000.*’-*@ EEUU."—"I"TWIGUUDI

= ﬁuﬁig:m 1 wfi i) Frffrr w ﬂ% "Tf’g* TR F A A

ﬁ =T AT, & § FreT =i
m;%ﬁmwﬁ'ﬁﬂ’? gﬁ?ﬁuﬁhﬁﬂﬁnr[ﬂiﬂ ﬁ:ﬁﬂﬂﬁ*ﬁ?mﬂﬁﬂw WT;T%FW
AT g0 !

F: ral under sub section (1) of Eler:m 86 of the Finance ﬁu:t 1994, 1o the pcILah: Trthuuul Slu 1l be filed
i uag;'upt 1.1.- in Form S‘I‘Sr Jql;w:u:l under Hule 9[ of the %nu%c‘tp Rules, i bhn.ﬁ e
pﬂmr a cu ¥ ui’ me urder a énmns’a |one Whn:h certilied co; ] xmd 5| uul:! be

g ?‘erc the dmount g semcc tax & interest demand m |3- rvied of

ur £55 ﬁf{ ,F w cre e amount of SEI""-':I{‘E' tax & mtercst demanded B pen 15 IHOre

five lakhs but n.m‘ r, ceedin ﬂ?h Fs. 10,000/ where the amount of service t & nterest

ded & penalty levied 15 more r_hn.n fi 5, in the form o mn-.n:d hank draft ;_:: fwn ru%fdﬂ:'é

stant Hegistrar the bench of nominated ¢ Sector Bank of ce wh:rr thc- henc
sunated. /Rﬂpphcal:m made for grant of stay shg.ﬂq}r afrumpmued by a fee u?




il

{1}

1]

i)

{11

fiv)

vl

[L31]

(D)

(E)

(¥

farsr wfirfrrer, 1004 arr B6 Fr Tw-amarsm (2) v (2A) F stavta = o ot arfrer, e e, 1994, ¥ faw g(2) m
9(2A) F Fa Fuifes wow 8.7 -7 # F oy it ma T a0 argy, ¥ T90TE 4 Sy s (), S0 e o g
ariva sraer 1 sfaat @ew 9 (T & o aiE st g i) i s g SR S s S, ST T o
Harew, T st ST A S 2 o o e 59 e srge 7 of o A 7 s aes  nfr g
The appeal under sub section éﬂ% and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For 3T.7 as
prescribed under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Central cise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) (one of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file Ih:_apwgal before the Appellate Tribunal,
Ao s, FETT TEUTE 40 TR AT ST A (FeE) F w st ® e f et T o w1944 fit e
35 F A, W A s, 1994 & oo 83 F staie davee wr oft g oy 0 &, o et & o sefiefe iR &
srefter Wl WO TROTE apAAT o o 10 afites (10%), T wi e wEiEr Gt &, ar o, ww e gty Al E
AT famy A, et 5 gw aver F s e A et s 3w ahh e e e A afes A
. FET TPV A U AT F A g e o 7 e et 2

i) grer 11 9t 5w vy

(i) e =ray @ Ay ok e il

[it1) e AT st F fa 6 % siee S TR

- I9F 18 F ™ o § wrawe ey (v 2) sy 2014 F sow § oF el sl o F e Barndm

oI HHT TF AT AT A
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the dug demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit’ payable would be subject o &
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, *Duty Demanded” shall include :
i amount determined under Section 11 D)
i1} amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; )
uvidm?j mmmﬂﬁl;t&ayuhlt under Rt'utg‘ﬁ g.rm: CEEEE Credit Ffulcﬁm e d "
- provide er that the provisions of this Section s not a to the stay application an

pendiné:h:ﬁ:c any appellate autl'lli.:rrll}r prior to the commencement of t EEMHnnr [Nn.}:.!] g L2014, RER

E T e

a n rmment o 4

m%_ ; ﬁ%ﬂmﬁ.ﬂ?mfﬁm,lgm ft writ ASEE F wawwiqE F Awimaey wit,
Ww,fﬁﬂwmfﬂf,ﬁ?ﬂm_mﬁﬂm,ﬁﬂﬁﬂ.mﬁﬂm,il‘ﬂ'l'lm‘f_il'f -110001, ¥ fem
AT AR

A revimon_gpplicaton lies to the Under Secre to the Government of India, ision Apphication Unat
ViBgS ot S Desapyreptf s, [Hh e, e R Bultmg, Wit st Rew el
bin e u?‘ Secting JaRL.c . in respect of the lollowing case, governed by first proviso to sub-

§f o 7 fas & wre #, e g T I et wroe @1 wieT g F oo i e FTEUTT HT
fft T s Wﬁﬂrqﬁwmmqm,qugwwm m%mw%, mﬁmﬁ?g
Fﬁﬂﬁrmiﬁm%n?wﬁﬁ

n case of any loas ol s, where the loss gccurs in trapsit from a fa to 8 warchouse gr to another fac
ﬁherr %quuzlwﬂ eh#ﬁwamﬁ“ﬁgurﬁ#nng the course l%“prﬂccsﬂmg oﬁ'muﬁ gnodlmawuxauu or in stor
w1 & s Feeft g v o Pl w0 7 s o RO 3 Snye ey AT o T S T dpe (Fréz) & wree
AT T & avey Rt T sy o Prate Fradt & s '

: - ; _ . . .

TH.‘!‘I:::I?I'EE] ugte ﬂttﬁg lE'll'ilsli""rl'lu nﬁlﬂfﬂ ﬁiﬁ#ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁdﬁ é%?t%?t?ﬂnu; mnﬁéut:ﬁgﬂ}?dgﬁgdguﬁmbw

uf¥ 3eqre o 7 AT far B e ' 3 ferar '

In case nlﬂ::nds expaorted uulamnd%mr?g Epﬁslﬂw?humn,ﬁwﬂhmﬁ:émm of duty.

AT 3 & e i ¥ o =1 el it o i o g Ry arenret 4 T M

:T"?Em{wﬁn} tmgnm {7 2), 1998 1 w7 109 %mgmmgﬂwrﬁw mMﬁﬁé?%$
"R

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards t of exci final

T o e e s Wt P R

ITE S A1 & wffar wwy wwn EA-8 #, A 6 F were o (srfr) s, 2001, ¥ Fraw o & s i

ST & w3 *mﬁrﬁrmw;mm%mwmﬂawﬂHMﬁﬂwﬁﬁmﬁwmﬁ'ﬂ

ﬁmmmfﬁﬁw. 1944 #t a7e1 35-EE ¥ gy Frarffes s Ft seoreft & smeny & e o0 TR-6 47 772 5r 7 it

1/
The above application shall be made in duplicate in F - i
i 41 l‘%.l it Y ade fn dupiic u;-i énda?cmén N?.irh Ei‘.gha LE:. specified ugl];:ltr Rule, 9 of Central Excise

4 ! der to be appealed against |
o unicated and shall P npanied by two copies each of the !i{J:rﬁa C?)rﬁ & A qe 1(5 o he
accompanied by a copy of TRG (I:I-Pumn evidencing payment sre ey Be ooyl
EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account. - . P ?EE & 3 S i%
TR W mwﬁm ot srrraedt i At

0T g

WET FEn TR U AT THH T T AT w7 “ - T 5T =
L e W TR EL AT F 200/ wmmmmﬁmmmm#ﬂﬂmmﬁm

The revision icaton shall be accom ied by a ft - i i
Lac or less a:i? &Is. 1000/ - w*.er:- the mpgu?rlft mgnﬁrcficigf mRo?r'czt%na; ﬂi‘ﬁ?&%ﬁﬂ?ﬂt veRied i Bupeés Cine

3 T AR § & a s ay w0 cubd <
wﬁaﬁ“ﬁmwﬂmqgmm %m%@m@% Tﬁ:ﬂ_ﬁﬁﬂm?ﬁqriqmg;mﬂ
iLﬁ;"f"E&EﬂE“ vari us i bcrsﬂ&f[ urc}_ﬂ':_'.-ngna '5&1&]: fee for cach o_;__g,?ﬁfﬂd b-r:= ”;gfj h &;;}g‘rﬁ:ﬁf{

h to the Appellant Tribunal or l;saun
E&%u; Govt. As the case may be, Is fi o a scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1%“?&3% 8. lﬁﬂl,? %‘;:

TUTHETTE AT e sTefn, 1975, § -1 Eii 3 3

i ﬁfm Wﬂuﬁﬁ‘f M . B Gkl T §E TH B ArEw 6 9 g foify 6.50 AT w
on_or (.1.0, jueli

{'l:luﬂcF e :ataal.tl:m-j:I gfﬂs.ﬁq 50 as nmsg;ihcs LEE?:I%IF: S?E!l?rgﬁ]ﬂeﬁdinmﬁr?rngﬁf %Lhéu%dglufgﬁﬂ% Eﬁ‘s'h"aﬁmu Ebdcm “

a7 apew, Tt T g HarT afery i (e S o

o ?uﬁﬂ mgsm,ﬁmk ﬂmeaut ) Froarash, 1982 7 afier o9 s s smoet o7

anjlgirmce Ao ted | uumgl T‘ﬁruiﬁi?ﬂ?fi’iﬁutfiﬁﬁﬁ other related matters contmned in the Customs, Excise

ﬂw,chec.%ﬂv,mﬁgﬁm&h mﬁﬂiﬁﬂm,ﬁﬁﬁmmm%ml afardt R s

For the elaborate, detaijed i5i i lin E
np;:lrﬂ]lant may reter to b ﬂpéﬁ?ﬂfﬂ’ﬂ?& I‘{&gﬂn&ﬁgjﬁ{w of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the




\

Appaal No: V211406-150 652/RAJZ010

-5

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s. S.A.L. Steel Ltd, Kutch (hereinafter referred to as "App.ellant"} has
filed below mentioned Appeals against Re-credit Orders as per details given -
below (hereinafter referred to as “impugned orders”) passed by the Deputy
Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise Division, Gandhidham (hereinafter

referred to as “refund sanctioning authority™)

Sl. | Appeal Nos. | Re-credit Order | Period Re-credit Re-credit
No. No. & Date amount determined
{in Rs.) Amount
| (in Rs.)
1 2 3 4, 5. ! 6.
1. | 149/RAJ/2010 | 3 to 10/2010-11 | June,2009 8,38,72,908 | 6,13,54,820
dated 5.4.2010 | to January,
2010
2. | 150/RAJ/2010 | 43/2010-11 February, 87,83,358 61,41,234
dated 15.4.2010 | 2010
3. | 652/RAJ/2010 | 201 to 203/2010- | March, 4,61,82,417 3,58,81,064
11 dated 7.9.2010 2010 to i
May, 2010

1.1 Since issues involved in above mentioned appeals are common, | take up
all appeals together for decision vide this common order.

s The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was engaged in the
manufacture of excisable goods falling under Chapter No. 72 of the Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was holding Central Excise Registration No.
AAHCS8284JXM001. The Appellant was availing benefit of exemption under
Motification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001,

referred to as ‘said notification’). As per scheme of the said Notification,

as amended (hereinafter

exemption was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash
through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to condition that
the manufacturer has to first utilize all Cenvat credit available to them on the
last day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods cleared
during such month and pay only the balance amount in cash. The said
notification was subsequently amended vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated
27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered

'-_:'“th\e method of calculation of refund by taking into consideration the duty
ﬁa}ahle on value addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing

pgntentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity.

-.'!}(e Appellant had exercised the option of re-credit for the Financial Years
L inn-;-m and 2010-11 in terms of para 2C(c) of the said notification.

2.1 The Appellant had filed Re-credit applications for the period as

'-F"age MNo. 3of 16



Appeal No: V2M148-150,652RA2N0

wilf=
mentioned in column No. 4 of Table above for re-credit of Central Excise Duty,
Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA as
detailed in column No. 5 of Table above in terms of notification supra on

clearance of finished goods manufactured by them.

2.2 On scrutiny of re-credit applications, it was observed by the refund

sanctioning authority that,
(1) The Appellant was eligible for exemption at the rates prescribed
vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 and considering value addition computed
@75% in respect of goods manufactured from specified inputs. The
Appellant was eligible for refund considering value addition computed
@39% in respect of goods manufactured from non-specified inputs.

(i) Exemption under the said notification was available only to
Central Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover Education
Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess and hence, the Appellant
was not entitled for refund of Education Cess and 5.H.E. Cess.

3.,  The refund sanctioning authority vide the impugned orders mentioned at
Column No. 3 of Table above determined re-credit amount as mentioned in
Column No. 6 of Table above and rejected remaining claimed amount and
ordered the Appellant to reverse the excess amount claimed along with

interest in terms of Para 2C(e) of the said notification.

4, Being aggrieved, the Appellant has preferred the present appeals, inter-

alia, on the grounds that,
(i)  The issue in the present case revolves around Notification No.
16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated
10.06.2008, which prescribed specified rates for refund/re-credit as
against the claim of the Trade for refund of entire duty paid on goods
through PLA. If the writ petition filed before the Hon’ble High court is
allowed and said amending notifications are held to be unconstitutional,
then they would be entitled for refund of entire duty paid on their final
products. The refund sanctioning authority should have waited for

outcome of petition pending before the Hon’ble High Court instead of
passing the impugned order.

' (i)  The impugned order has denied special rate for various clearances

of sponge iron as well as Ferro Alloys and re-credit claimed by them was

-Page Mo. 4 of 16

#1



Appeal No: V2M148-150 652/RAJ2010

-5-

rejected for the reason that they had used other inputs in addition to
iron ore and chrome ore or manganese ore though the Notification does
not create any bar on use of inputs other than iron ore, chrome ore or
manganese ore. It is but natural that the goods like sponge iron and
Ferro Alloys cannot be manufactured by using inputs in the nature of
iron ore and chrome or manganese ore alone because various other
inputs including binding materials are required for manufacturing the
above referred final products, and hence, they had no alternative but to
use such other inputﬁ including binding materials also. For this reason,
special rate could not have been denied by the refund sanctioning
authority. In this view of the matter, reduction of their claim is wholly
illegal and liable to be set aside.

(iii) The main MNotification No. 39/2001-CE was amended by
Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.3.2008 thereby allowing
exemption with reference to value addition by prescribing rates of value
addition under para 2 of the Notification, and the rate of 39% which was
prescribed for the goods of Chapter 72 was substituted by higher rate of
75% by Notification No. 51/2008-CE if the inputs for the goods were iron
ore. The appellant has been using iron ore as inputs for manufacture of
the final products namely Ferro Alloys and therefore, re-credit at the
rate of 75% was available to them. That iron ore alone could not be the
inputs for manufacture of goods of Chapter 72 namely Ferro Alloys and
various other inputs in addition to iron ore would also be required for
manufacturing these final products; and therefore, they had no
alternative but to use other inputs like molasses, F.O., carbon pest and
others also along with iron ore for manufacturing the above final
products. Iron ore is brought by the appellant as inputs and the
manufacturing process in the appellant’s factory starts from that stage
by using iron ore and other inputs, and therefore, the Range
Superintendent could not have reported that the final products had not
been manufactured exclusively starting from iron ore only; and denial of
re-credit at the rate of 75% on this basis is wholly illegal. The
Notification does not debar use of other inputs in addition to iron ore for
manufacturing iron and steel products as final goods, and the
Notification also does not debar use of cenvatable inputs in relation to
manufacture of final goods like iron and steel products. The only
condition in the Notification as regards cenvatable inputs is that Cenvat

credit should be utilized first by a manufacturer for discharging duty

-Page Mo. 5of 16



\

Appeal No: V2148-150 B52/RAN2010

“Bs

liability on the final products and payment through PLA should be made
only after exhausting the entire Cenvat credit available; but as
aforesaid, there is no condition or restriction in the Notification that
cenvatable inputs should not be used or that only iron ore should be
used as inputs for manufacturing final products of Chapters 72 and 73.
Therefore, the appellant’s claim could not have been restricted to only
39% on the above two grounds which are wholly illegal and untenable.
The impugned order restricting the re-credit for various consignments of
final products of Chapter 72 to 39% on this basis is therefore, liable to be
set aside.

(iv) The Deputy Commissioner has denied the claim for the amounts
representing Education Cess and Secondary as well as Higher Education
Cess on the ground that they were not covered under the Notification
though it is now judicially settled by virtue of a number of decisions of
the Appellate Tribunal also that Education Cess being a piggy back levy
riding on the back of the Central Excise levy, refund of Education Cess
was also allowed under the scheme of area based notifications. Even
otherwise, Education Cess is a levy of Excise collected on goods
manufactured in India and hence, the same is covered under the scheme
of the Notification. The Deputy Commissioner therefore, had no
jurisdiction to deny refund/re-credit of the amounts representing
Education Cess and Secondary as well Higher Education Cess in the

present case.

5. The Appeals were transferred to callbook in view of pendency of
appeals filed by the Department against the orders of Hon’ble High Court
of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others in similar matters before the
Hon’ble Supreme Court. The said appeals were retrieved from callbook in
view of the judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court and have been taken up for disposal.

6. Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode through video
conferencing on 27.8.2021, 22.9.2021, 30.9.2021 and 20.10.2021 and
communicated to the Appellant by Speed Post at the address mentioned in
& Appeal Memorandum. Shri Amal Dave and Shri Sudhanshu Bissa, both
Advocates, appeared on behalf of the Appellant on 20.10.2021 and reiterated
|+ Jthe submission made in additional written submission dated 20.10.2021.

oA
" 6.1 In additional written submission dated 20.10.2021, it has been, inter

-Page No. 6 of 18



‘\

Appeal No: V2I149-150 852/RANZ010

By

alia, contended that the present appeals were kept in callbook by the
Commissioner (Appeals) and after lapse of 11 years, the appeals were taken out
for disposal. This long delay has resulted in grave prejudice to the them and
therefore these proceedings are in violation of principles of natural justice and
accordingly, no proceedings can be revived after the expiry of 11 years as held
by the Hon’ble Gujarat High Court in the case of Siddhi Vinayak Syntex Pvt Ltd
- 2017 (352) ELT 455 (Guj.). It is further contended that they have been
saddled with the liability of payment of amount equivalent to the credit
availed in excess and also interest for the entire period and hence, their
appeals may be allowed in light of the present facts and impugned order of re-
credit of reduced amount may be set aside.

7 | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned orders and
submissions made by the Appellant in appeal memorandum and additional
written submission dated 20.10.2021. The issues to be decided in the present
appeals are whether,

(1) the Appellant is eligible for refund of Central Excise duty at full
rate of duty or at the rates prescribed vide Notification No.
16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE
dated 10.06.2008 ?

(i) the finished goods- MS Angle, ingots/billets and Ferro Alloys
manufactured by the Appellant are eligible for refund @75% under
Sl. No. 15 and 15B of Table at Para 2 of Notification No. 39/2001-
CE dated 31.7.2001, as amended or not ?

(iii) the Appellant is eligible for refund of Education Cess and
Secondary & Higher Education Cess under the provisions of the
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended or
not ?

8. On perusal of the records, | find that the Appellant was availing the
benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001,
as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by
_way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates
Prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification
'Hﬁ. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 prevalent at the relevant, time. The
. A'Ipellant had filed re-credit applications for the period from June, 2009 to
 /May, 2010 for re-credit of Central Excise Duty, Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess

paid from PLA on clearance of finished goods manufactured by them. The

-Page Mo. 7 of 16



Appeal Mo: V21148-150 852/RAJZ010

<B-
refund sanctioning authority partially rejected the re-credit amount on various

counts mentioned in the impugned orders.

9. The Appellant has contended that the issue in the present case revolves
around Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which prescribed specified rates for refund/re-
credit as against the claim of the Trade for refund of entire duty paid on goods
through PLA and if the writ petition filed before the Hon’ble High court is
allowed and said amending notifications are held to be unconstitutional, then
they would be entitled for refund of entire duty paid on their final products.
The refund sanctioning authority should have waited for outcome of petition
pending before the Hon’ble High Court instead of passing the impugned orders.

9.1. | find that Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 was amended
vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered the method of calculation of
refund by taking into consideration the duty payable on value addition
undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund
ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a manufacturer
was eligible for refund of Central Excise duty only at the rates prescribed in the
said notifications. | find that the Hon'ble Gujarat High Court in the case of SAL
Steel Ltd & Others- 2010 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Guj.), held the said amending
notifications as hit by promissory estoppel. However, it is further observed that
the said decision of the Hon’ble Gujarat High Court has been reversed by the
Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the case of Union of India Vs. VVF Ltd &
Others as reported in 2020 (372) E.L.T. 495 (5.C.). The Hon'ble Apex Court in
the case has held as under:
“143 As observed hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier
notifications/industrial policies. Under the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies, the persons who establish the new undertakings shall be continue to
get the refund of the excise duty. However, it is clarified by the subsequent
notifications that the refund of the excise duty shall be on the actual excise
duty paid on actual value addition made by the manufacturers undertaking
manufacturing activities. Therefore, it cannot be said that subsequent
'\ notifications/industrial policies are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel.
.| The respective High Courts have committed grave error in holding that the

|
y ="

/ subsequent notifications/industrial policies impugned before the respective

P ,,/f High Courts were hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel. As observed and

L

b

-Page No. B of 16



Appesl No: V21149150 B52/RAJIZ010

-9-

held hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were
impugned before the respective High Court can be said to be clarificatory in
nature and the same have been issued in the larger public interest and in the
interest of the Revenue, the same can be made applicable retrospectively,
otherwise the object and purpose and the intention of the Government to
provide excise duty exemption only in respect of genuine manufacturing
activities carried out in the concerned areas shall be frustrated. As the
subsequent notifications/industrial policies are “to explain™ the earlier
notifications/industrial policies, it would be without object unless construed
retrospectively. The subsequent notifications impugned before the respective
High Courts as such provide the manner and method of calculating the amount
of refund of excise duty paid on actual manufacturing of goods. The
notifications impugned before the respective High Courts can be said to be
providing mode on determination of the refund of excise duty to achieve the
object and purpose of providing incentive/fexemption. As observed
hereinabove, they do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier
notifications. The subsequent notifications therefore are clarificatory in nature,
since it declares the refund of excise duty paid genuinely and paid on actual
manufacturing of goods and not on the duty paid on the goods manufactured
only on paper and without undertaking any manufacturing activities of such
goods.

15. In view of the above and for the reasons stated above and once it is held
that the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were impugned
before the respective High Courts are clarificatory in nature and are issued in
public interest and in the interest of the Revenue and they seek to achieve the
original object and purpose of giving incentive/exemption while inviting the
persons to make investment on establishing the new undertakings and they do
not take away any vested rights conferred under the ecarlier
notifications/industrial policies and therefore cannot be said to be hit by the
doctrine of promissory estoppel, the same is to be applied retrospectively and
they cannot be said to be irrational and/or arbitrary.

16. Under the circumstances, the respective High Courts have committed a
grave error in quashing and setting aside the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies impugned before the respective High Courts on the ground that they
are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel and that they are reu?spcctive
and not retroactive. Consequently, all these appeals are ALLOWED. The
impugned Judgments and Orders passed by the respective High Courts, which

-Page No. 8 of 16



Appeal No: V2148-150 B52RANZ0MD

-10 -
are impugned in the present appeals, quashing and setting aside the subsequent
notifications/industrial policies impugned in the respective writ petitions

before the respective High Courts, are hereby quashed and set aside.”

9.2 By respectfully following the above judgement passed by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in the case of Union of India Vs VVF Ltd & others, | hold that the
Appellant is eligible for refund of duty only at the rates prescribed under
Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE
dated 10.06.2008 and following the terms prescribed therein. |, therefore,
uphold the impugned orders to that extent.

1El.. As regards the second issue, the Appellant has contended that the
impugned orders have denied special rate for various clearances of sponge iron
as well as Ferro Alloys and re-credit claimed by them was rejected for the
reason that they had used other inputs in addition to iron ore and chrome ore
or manganese ore though the Notification does not create any bar on use of
inputs other than iron ore, chrome ore or manganese ore. The goods like
sponge iron and Ferro Alloys cannot be manufactured by using inputs in the
nature of iron ore and chrome or manganese ore alone because various other
inputs including binding materials are required for manufacturing the same,
and hence, they had no alternative but to use such other inputs including
binding materials also. For this reason, special rate could not have been denied
by the refund sanctioning authority and accordingly, reduction of their claim is
wholly illegal and liable to be set aside.

10.1 | find that the Appellant had claimed refund @75% in respect of final
products manufactured by them in terms of Sl. No. 15 and 15B of Table
appearing at Para 2 of said notification, which is reproduced as under:

“2. The duty payable on value addition shall be equivalent to the amount
calculated as a percentage of the total duty payable on the said excisable
goods of the description specified in column (3) of the Table below
(hereinafier referred to as the said Table) and falling within the Chapter of the
said First Schedule as are given in the corresponding entry in column (2) of
the said Table, when manufactured starting from inputs specified in the
corresponding entry in column (5) of the said Table in the same factory, at the
rates specified in the corresponding entry in column (4) of the said Table :

TABLE
\ 5. No.|[Chapter of| Description of goods | Rate | Descripfion of
) the First inputs for
1% Schedule manufacture of
5 goods La ;:nlun:m
3 // )] ) €)) &)
1. 29 All goods 29 Any goods

-Page No. 10 of 16



Appeal No: V2/148-150 652/RANZ010

-1 -

S. No.|[Chapter of| Description of goods Rate Description of
the First inputs for
Schedule manufacture of

goods IF“ }culumn

(1) 12 (3) (4) (3)

2. U All goods 36 Any goods
3. 33 All goods 36 Any goods
4. 34 All goods 38 Any goods
5. 78 All goods 34 Any goods
6. 30 All goods 26 Any goods
1 40 Tyres, tubes and flaps 41 Any goods
8. f2or’/3 All goods 39 Any goods, other
than iron ore
g, 74 All goods | s Any goods
10, 16 All ppods 36 Anv goods
11. 8. Electric motors and 3l Any goods
generators, electric
gmerannlﬁ sets and parts
ereof
12 25 CemEnlt il?ll; cement 75 Limestone and
clinker sum
13. I7or 35 | Modified starch/glucose [k Hmze‘
T4 18 Cocoa butter or powder 75 Cocoa beans
12, 72or /5 | Iron and steel products Vi) Iron ore
I5A | 29 or38 | Fatty acids or Ulycerine 15 Crude palm
kernel, coconut,
mustard or
rapeseed oil
158 12 Ferro alloys, namely, 13 Chrome ore or
ferro chrome, ferro manganese ore
manganese or silico
manganese
I6. Any Goods other than those 36 Any goods
chapter | mentioned above in Sl.
Nos. 1to 15

10.2 It is pertinent to examine relevant findings recorded by the sanctioning
authority in the impugned order, which are reproduced as under:

“The Superintendent of Central Excise Range - Gandhidham vide above cited
verification report has submitted the duty payment details for the goods
falling under Chapter 72 manufactured / cleared by the claimant, under the
exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 as amended, from
June,2009 to May,2010 [both months inclusive] and computation of re-credit
amount in accordance with the Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001
as amended. As per the CBEC Circular/letter F No 101/18/2008CX-3 dated
15.10.2008 and further letter F. No IV/16-06/MP/ 2006 dated 11.11.2008 for
clarification issued by Joint Commissioner, Central Excise, HQ. Rajkot,
. higher rate of value addition of 75% for the goods, when goods are
manufactured starting from specified inputs in the same factory. The claimant
manufactures Sponge Iron and use the same for further manufacture of

Ingots/ Billets along with bought out Scrap. As per the circular benefit of

75% is admissible on the Sponge Iron captively consumed subject to the

condition that separate records showing the quantity produced starting from

-Page No. 11 of 16



Appeal No: V2/149-150,652/RA20N0

42 -

specified inputs and from other bought out inputs furnished by the claimant.
The claimant has produced the separate records of production and clearance
of the goods produced out of own produced Sponge Iron and bought out
Scrap along with certificate of the Chartered Engineer for the respective
months under consideration, but it seems that all the goods have not been
manufactured exclusively starting from Iron Ore only within the same
factory. Hence the claim is restricted to 75% on goods manufactured out of
specified Input and 39% on goods produced/cleared out of Non-specified
input. Further, the assessee has claimed that M.S. Angle manufactured/
cleared during the months under consideration have been manufactured from
specified input. However, the assessee have taken in use M.S. Old & Cut
Plate as a major input and availed Cenvat credit on them and hence the re-
credit claim is computed @39% being the goods produced from the non-
specified inputs.

Further, the Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.01 has been
amended vide Notification No. 51/2008-CE dated 03.10.08 allowing higher
rate i.e. 75% for Ferro alloys, namely, Ferro chrome, Ferro manganese and
Silico manganese. The assessee has used cenvatable inputs such as Molasses,
F.0. & Carbon Pest in manufacturing of Ferro Alloys i.e. Ferro Chrome,
Silico Manganese & Ferro Manganese, As the said cenvatable inputs i.e.
Molasses, F.O. & Carbon Pest are used in the manufacture of said Ferro
alloys, the re-credit is computed @39% being the goods produced from the
non-specified inputs.”

10.3 Considering the above findings as well as table showing detailed
calculation in the impugned orders, | find that the sanctioning authority
determined re-credit amount by considering value addition @39% in respect of
finished goods, which were manufactured out of non-specified inputs. The
Appellant had used Sponge Iron and bought out Scrap for manufacture of
ingots/billets. Further, the Appellant had used cenvatable inputs i.e. Molasses,
F.O. and Carbon Pest in the manufacture of Ferro Alloys. The Appellant had
also used Cenvatable input M.S. Old & Cut Plate as major input for
manufacture of M5 Angle. These facts are not disputed by the Appellant.
-_-\\ Apparently, Scrap, Molasses, F.0., Carbon Pest and M.S. Old & Cut Plate are
‘o not listed as specified inputs under Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated
Ll?ll.i.":.Zt'}l}rﬁ. Hence, the Appellant is not eligible for refund @75% in respect of
- /finished goods - MS Angle, ingots/billets and Ferro Alloys which were
manufactured out of non-specified inputs. In this regard, | also take note of the

-Page Mo. 12 of 16



\e—

Appeal No: V21148-150,852/RAIZ010

L 1
clarification issued by the Board vide letter F.No. 101/18/2008-CX.3 dated
15.10.2008, which is reproduced as under:

“Issue : Rate of refund in cases where higher rate is prescribed but final

product is not manufactured solely from prescribed raw material or

where at intermediate stage other material is also used.

Clarification: Notification prescribes a higher rate of value addition of 75% for
specified goods when the goods are manufactured starting from the
specified inputs in the same factory. The intention of the
amendment is to prescribe a higher rate of value addition for the
units using non cenvatable raw materials like mineral ores and
agriculture product. Therefore, if a unit is not manufacturing the
final product starting from the specified raw material in the same
factory then the higher rate should not be applicable to him.
Therefore, if ingots are manufactured out of bought out Scrap /
Sponge iron the benefit of higher rate cannot be given for the
quantity of ingot manufactured out of non-specified input.
However, the benefit of higher rate would be available only for the
quantity of final products which have been manufactured starting
from the specified inputs. Therefore. if a unit manufactures the
final product (say iron and steel ingot) out of specified inputs (say
iron ore) and also from bought out material (say scrap / sponge
iron), in that case, the assessee needs to keep separate production
records showing the quantity produced starting from specified
inputs (say iron ore) and other bought out inputs and the higher
rate shall be applicable only for the quantity of products
manufactured from specified input. A certificate from Chartered

Engineer may also be produced by the assessee for this purpose. ™

11.  As regards the third issue, | find that the refund sanctioning authority
had sanctioned refund of Central Excise duty under Notification No. 39/2001-
CE dated 31.7.2001, as amended, but had not sanctioned refund of Education
Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess on the ground that exemption
under the said notification was available only to Central Excise Duty and the
said notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher
Education Cess and hence, the appellant was not entitled for refund of
Education Cess and S.H.E Cess. On the other hand, the Appellant has pleaded
that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the
Finance Act, 2007, all provisions of Central Excise Act, including those relating

-

-Page No. 13 0f 16



Appeal No: V2(148-150,852/RANZ010

-14 -
to refund, exemption will also apply to Education Cess and SHE Cess. Since
Education Cess & SHE Cess were duties of excise which were paid on the
aggregate of duties of excise leviable under the Act, Education Cess & SHE Cess
being in the nature of excise duty was also required to be refunded along with

Central Excise duty.

11.1 | find that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and
Higher Education Cess is no longer res integra and stand decided by the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn Industries reported at 2019 (370)
ELT 3 (SC), wherein it has been held that,

“40. Notification dated 9-9-2003 issued in the present case makes it clear that
exemption was granted under Section 5A of the Act of 1944, concerning
additional duties under the Act of 1957 and additional duties of excise under
the Act of 1978. It was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited
exemption only under the Acts referred to therein. There is no reference to the
Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was imposed, and the Finance Acts of
2004 and 2007 were not in vogue. The notification was questioned on the
ground that it should have included other duties also. The notification could not
have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary and higher
education cess imposed by the Finance Acts of 2004 and 2007 in the nature of

the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and
higher education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would
not mean that exemption notification dated 9-9-2003 covers them particularly
when there is no reference to the notification issued under the Finance Act,
2001. There was no question of granting exemption related to cess was not in
vogue at the relevant time imposed later on vide Section 91 of the Act of 2004
and Section 126 of the Act of 2007. The provisions of Act of 1944 and the
Rules made thereunder shall be applicable to refund, and the exemption is only

a reference to the source of power to exempt the NCCD, education cess,
secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be issued for
providing exemption under the said source of power. In the absence of a
notification containing an exemption to such additional duties in the nature of
education cess and secondary and higher education cess, they cannot be said to
have been exempted. The High Court was right in relying upon the decision of
three-Judge Bench of this Court in Modi Rubber Limited (supra), which has

sl \ been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this Court in Rita Textiles
N7 Private Limited (supra). "

-Page No. 14 of 16




Appeal No. V2/149-150 652/RAJZ010

-15 -

Education Cess.

12.  The Appellant has contended during personal hearing that the present
appeals were lying in callbook and same were taken out for disposal after lapse
of 11 years. This long delay has resulted in grave prejudice to the them and,
therefore, these proceedings are in violation of principles of natural justice and
accordingly, no proceedings can be revived after the expiry of 11 years and
relied upon the decision of the Hon'ble Gujarat High Court rendered in the
case of Siddhi Vinayak Syntex Pvt Ltd - 2017 (352) ELT 455 (Guj.).

12.1 | have examined the relied upon case law of Siddhi Vinayak Syntex Pvt
Ltd - 2017 (352) ELT 455 (Guj.). In the said case, proceedings were initiated for
non-payment of Central Excise duty on Drawn Wound Yarn manufactured by the
party and Show Cause Notice was issued. In the meantime, the factory was
closed down and Director of the firm moved to another city. The adjudicating
authority could not trace that party and passed the impugned order ex-parte.
Subsequently, the party filed writ petition before the Hon’ble High Court, by
invoking extraordinary jurisdiction under Article 226 of the Constitution of
India pleading, inter alia, that there was violation of principles of natural
justice. The petitioner pleaded before the Hon’ble Court that the show cause
notice issued in August, 1998 was kept pending for more than seventeen years
and the petitioner was not afforded adequate opportunity of being heard while
taking up adjudication of the case and that confusion was prevailing in Textile
Trade about the duty liability but the same was not considered while deciding
the case. In that factual backdrop, the Hon'ble High Court passed the said
decision. However, in the present case, facts are different. The Appellant,
herein, was given opportunity of personal hearing, which was scheduled on
27.8.2021, 22.9.2021, 30.9.2021 and 20.10.2021 and Shri Amal Dave and Shri
Sudhanshu Bissa, both Advocates, also appeared on behalf of the Appellant on
20.10.2021. So, the principles of natural justice have been duly followed in the
present case. It is not the case that their appeals are being decided without
hearing the Appellant or without considering the grounds raised in the appeal
memorandum. Though, the present appeals were lying in callbook in view of
similar issue pending before the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of VVF Ltd
and others but it has not caused any injustice to the Appellant. It is pertinent
to mention that the Appellant had already availed the benefit of exemption
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 by availing re-credit in their
Personal Ledger Account at material time. Further, the issue pending before
the Hen’ble Supreme Court in the case of VVF Ltd and others could have been

o

-Page No. 15 of 16



Appeal No. V21148-150 852/RA2010

<48

decided either way i.e. in favour of assessee or in favour of the Department.
So, pendency of present appeals in call book, per se, has not caused any
injustice to the Appellant nor violated the principles of natural justice, as has
been made out by the Appellant. Further, the appellant has raised this issue for
the first time during personal hearing. |, therefore, hold that the case law of
Siddhi Vinayak Syntex Pvt Ltd is not applicable to the facts of the present case.

-

13.  Inview of above, | uphold the impugned orders and reject the appeals.

14.  spdfierat g1 29 61 78 sfer 7 e avies af & Faramar g
14.  The appeals filed by the Appellant are disposed off as above.

deaTiad , Mf
‘I-#‘; o btﬁgﬁ‘wuﬂ

<Y — 24
(AKHILESH KUMAR)
firm e Commissioner (Appeals)

By R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s S.A.L. Steel Ltd
Survey No. 245,
Kidana-Bharpar road,
Village Bharpar,
Taluka : Gandhidham,
District : Kutch.

gfaferfe -

1) WET ¥, 95 U9 JAT F7 UG FAT IOE 95, (AT OF, ALTAIETE AT
ST 2 -

2) I, AF UL FAT H OF FET IR, AT Argemrery, e i
AFITF FAATE 2

3) HEE AT, dF U4 FAT FT UF FAF IR 45w, AdeTd (9m)
WU, ATETH FT AGTF FEATET 24

1//4GF_fW§HH¥H{

/..-r“".’._.- T g

S b ———

-Page No. 16 of 16



